South Metropolitan Cricket Association
Agenda of the Annual General Meeting 26™ July 2016
PRESENT:
APOLOGIES:
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 27" July 2015
MATTERS ARISING:
PRESIDENT’S REPORT:
ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT:
TREASURERS REPORT:
UMPIRE’S ADVISOR:
CRICKET WEST:
ELECTION OF OFFICE BEARERS
Patron:
President:
Senior Vice President:
Junior Vice President:
Executive Committee:
Auditor:
AGENDA ITEMS and NOTICES OF MOTION

From SMCA Executive
(1) Add to the By-Laws
The pitch must have no surface repairs carried out in areas where a ball is likely to
pitch (between popping creases), as it could cause a dangerous bounce and create
a tripping hazard.
Paraphrased from the document Artificial Grass for Sport Guide, which is part
of the National Club Risk Protection Program (used by JLT - who insure both
local councils and cricket associations)
In practice, this will mean that there shouldn’t be any ‘patches’ where a ball
can pitch while being bowled, or where a player can potentially trip or fall

(2) Add to the By-Laws
The grass outfield and the artificial pitch surface must be maintained in such a way
that they meet flush along all edges, including the bowler’s run-ups. The grass may
need to be bevelled or shaped.
Three reasons for this: Safety of the players - slips, trips and falls; Allows for
the pitch to dry better; Improves value for shot



From Maddington

All one-day grades should finish on the 17" of December like the two-day grades
sides. Move the bye to another date or add 1 more game to the 1 day fixtures for the
17" December so the grade plays 19 games instead of 18.

CLOSURE:

NEXT MEETING: Monday 22nd August — 6pm Executive Meeting.



PRESIDENT’S REPORT 2015-16

| am pleased to present my fourth President’s report for
SMCA after the completion of another successful 2015/16
season.

Congratulations to Cockburn Cricket Club who won the
Cricket and Football Shop First grade premiership for the first
time since 2000 defeating arch rivals CBC in a good spirited
final at Karoonda Reserve. It must have been a huge relief
Graham Santich and joy after overcoming a close finishing loss against
Kardinya in the previous year. Certainly the man of the
match, skipper Chris Kercheval was a worthy winner in scoring 91 runs

Cockburn enjoyed more success on the day when their 3" and 6™ grade also took
out premiership honours, which supplemented the 3 mid season one-day flags
achieved on their way

In second grade it was pleasing to see Kelmscott compete in the grand final after
having to withdraw their team last season. Although beaten by a much improved
Thornlie side it is good to see the Kelmscott players restore some faith in their club

In a similar vein to the last few seasons, the 12 premierships on offer were shared
between 10 clubs with only Cockburn (3) winning more than one. CBC again enjoyed
a very successful year winning the Brian Waterer Shield for the third consecutive
year

Congratulations to Bicton Attadale Cricket Club on their promotion to First grade for
2016/17. Bicton will replace Maddington which had pipped Bicton on the post last
year for promotion. It is a great achievement for Bicton who had only joined the
Association in 2009. Good luck with your entry into first grade next year

The First grade mid season one day final was an exciting contest after CBC scored
139 and was able to hold off Kardinya to win by a solitary run. CBC also won the 5"
grade with Kwinana successful in 2™ grade while Cockburn bagged 3 premierships
in 3, 4™ and 6th grades

After winning the Cricket West Cup for the past two seasons we came up a little
short this season due to in part player unavailability. The Colts, ably managed by
Mark Holt also could not get their best players on the ground lost some close early
games. However the Vets captained by Will Badger lost narrowly to Perth Cricket
Association in a low scoring nail biting final

| thank Dave Thomason for selecting the senior team and Mark Holt who volunteered
to manage the Colts. Thanks also to Graeme Ashley who was always there to
provide the uniforms, drinks and do the scoring. Next season the Executive has
decided to not field a Colts team in this competition, choosing instead to concentrate
on fielding a good seniors team



The efforts by all players who participated in Inter Association cricket are well
appreciated

| wish to thank my fellow Executive members including the Administrator, Gary
Hartman and Treasurer, Graeme Ashley for their outstanding contributions
throughout the season. The fixturing has been a one-man task with Gary almost
single-handed completing the fixtures in a very timely and professional manner.
Thanks also to Scott Knight who is our representative on the South West
Metropolitan Community Cricket Board. Thanks are also extended to lan Hale, John
Griffin, Paul Speering and Ray Howe who complement the Executive

| also extend my best wishes to our Senior Vice President, John Griffin who recently
spent some time in hospital recovering from an operation. John ably deputised for
me during my absences through work commitments

The Association fielded a record 106 teams in 12 different grades. However the mix
of 48 two day teams and 58 one day sides is disappointing with a majority of clubs
nominating more one day teams than the longer form of the game. We need to
provide young players in this Association the opportunity to bat and bowl for longer
periods to improve their skills and unfortunately the 40 over game does not provide
this

This coming season we are introducing a two day format but only comprising 65
overs instead of the usual 75. Hopefully this may suit our elder (more mature)
players to be able to participate in the longer form so the younger players can follow.
| sincerely urge clubs to nominate teams in this format rather than opting for the one
day competition

This year we introduced a new concept called Formula 15, which essentially is a
T20, game over 15 overs with 8 overs bowled consecutively from one end and 7
from the other. Kardinya were the inaugural premiers of this competition which
attracted 8 teams

The highest individual award this year went to Daniel Bandy in taking out the Jim
McKenna medal. Daniel, who captained CBC had a very successful year and is a
worthy winner

The Protests & Disputes Tribunal was again chaired by Ronald McDonald this
season and fortunately only had to oversee a few cases of indiscretions by players. |
believe player behaviour is on the improve which makes the game more pleasurable
for all concerned

The Umpires Association led by the President, Glen Nivison and Advisor Ray Howe
have done their best to field as many umpires as possible for all games. Numbers
have increased this season where in one round we had two umpires in second
grade. However we still want to increase numbers so those interested please contact
Ray Howe



After the close of the season, a General Meeting of all clubs was again held to
review the year just completed. Several ideas were discussed which have since
been adopted for the coming season

One of the major changes was the interpretation of any ball bowled down leg side in
a one day game would be called a wide:

In conclusion | trust all clubs and umpires have a very successful 2016/17 season.

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 2015-16

As always | thank the clubs and the umpires association

for their support over the past 12 months.

Most Office Bearer forms have been received. Team and
Ground Nominations are due, using the on-line form, by

5pm 16" September.

Given that it appeared that nobody ever read publications
provided for the Captains and Club Committees they were
Gary Hartman not produced this past season. However they will be
produced for the coming season and should be a valuable
source of information especially given there are some By-Law changes this
season that Committees and Captains will need to be aware of.

Many thanks also to the Executive for their work and support. Congratulations
to the successful Clubs in the past season.

| wish all Clubs well for the coming season.

, UMPIRES REPORT 2015-16

| was able to recruit a number of new umpires during the
season. Forty five umpires officiated at various times
throughout the season with numbers closing at 36.

This was an improvement from the previous season and
required me to allocated substantial time towards training and
development.

Law changes to the one day rules for short pitched bowling
were implemented without issue.

Ray Howe

Some clubs including two first grade clubs still do not submit accurate or meaningful
Captain Reports on Umpires. The clubs administration submits reports only to avoid
being fined. Again | request that clubs address this issue as | use these reports to
make final appointments, assist umpire development and identify areas for training
purposes.

| look forward to working with all clubs next season.



SOUTH METROPOLITAN CRICKET ASSOCIATION [Inc]

INCOME & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 2015/16

Accrual basis:
INCOME:

Affiliation

Other Income

Expenses:

Administration

Awards/Gifts

Finals costs

Salarys

Club affiliation
Team affiliation
Umpires
Total Affiliation:

Bank interest
Cricket West reimbursments
Cricket West Develop Grant
Fines
Raffle
Sponsorship
Radio show
Kookaburra
Umpire levy - semi finals

Total Other Income:

Total income:

Auditor
Office supplies/Postage
Total Administration:

Medallions
Pennants
Trophies
Total Awards:

Grand final umpires
One day final umpires
F15 Umpires
Semi final umpires
Total finals costs:

Adminstrator
Treasurer
Umpires advisor
Total salarys:

Budget

13200
33800

100
$47,100.00

1500
1400
11000
2500
960

500
4000
6600

$28.460.00
$75.560.00

500
0]
$500.00

2700
1800
1600
$6,100.00

6000
1320
1020
9000
$17,340.00

9000
2500
6000
$17,500.00

as at:

2015/16

13200.00
33800.00
100.00
$47,100.00

885.29
1680.00
11167.00
1360.00
960.00

500.00
4000.00
6625.00

$27.177.29
$74,277.29

500.00
0.00
$500.00

0.00
4193.02
1622.52

$5,815.54

5380.00
1380.00
1020.00
8040.00
$15,820.00

9000.00
2500.00
6000.00
$17,500.00

30-Apr-16

2014/15

13200.00
32825.00
100.00
$46,125.00

1565.97
1370.00
11167.00
3370.00
960.00

0.00
4000.00
6000.00

$28.432.97
$74,557.97

500.00
0.00
$500.00

2603.02
1745.00
1513.27
$5,861.29

5800.00
1320.00

7205.00
$14,325.00

9000.00
2500.00
6000.00
$17,500.00



Awards
Bus hire
Catering
Clothing
Finals
Game balls
Management
Umpires
WACA Membership
Total inter association:

Inter Association

Other expenses Advertising
Bank charges

Cricket West affiliation
General expenses
Insurance

Meeting expenses

Radio show

Umpire Assoc admin costs
Website development

Total other expenses:

Training & Develo| Umpire's Uniforms

Umpire's/Coaching
Total Training & Developmel

Wind Up
Total Expense:

Net Income:

Budget

250

0

3500
2500

500

800

600

800

780
$9,730.00

0

15

25

500

11000

400

1700

300

2000
$15,940.00

1500
2500
$4,000.00

000

$75,110.00
$450.00

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

2015/16

0.00

0.00
4256.50
1760.00
0.00
814.80
1400.00
1020.00
1230.00
$10,481.30

0.00

0.00

0.00
635.60
11540.00
285.10
2200.00
660.00
2000.00
$17,320.70

1,380.00
3.080.00
$4,460.00

$4.025.00
$75,922.54

-$1,645.25

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

2014/15

0.00

0.00
3027.83
4841.00
564.00
789.00
0.00
770.00
780.00
$10,771.83

0.00

8.00

25.00
261.10
11100.00
315.00
2200.00
0.00
2000.00
$15,909.10

1,276.00
2,100.00
$3,376.00

$3.205.80

$71.449.02
$3,108.95

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk



SOUTH METROPOLITAN CRICKET ASSOCIATION [Inc]
DRAFT BUDGET 2016/17

Accrual basis:

INCOME:

Affiliation

Other Income

Expenses:

Administration

Awards/Gifts

Finals costs

Salarys

Inter Association

Budget 16/17

Budget 15/16

Actual 15/16

Club affiliation 16800 13200 13200.00

Team affiliation 34125 33800 33800.00

Umpires 100 100 100.00

Total Affiliation: $51,025.00 $47,100.00 $47,100.00

Bank interest 800 1500 885.29

Cricket West reimbursments 1700 1400 1680.00

Cricket West Develop Grant 11000 11000 11167.00

Fines 2000 2500 1360.00

Raffle 960 960 960.00
Sponsorship

Kookaburra 4000 4000 4000.00

Radio Show 500 500 500.00

Umpire levy - semi finals 7000 6600 6625.00

Total Other Income: $27.960.00 $28.460.00 $27,177.29

Total income: $78,985.00 $75,560.00 $74,277.29

Auditor 500 500 500.00

Office supplies/Postage 0 0 0

Total Administration: $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

Medallions/Pennants 4300 4500 4193.02

Trophies 1600 1600 1622.52

Total Awards: $5,900.00 $6,100.00 $5,815.54

F15 umpires 1020 1020 1020.00

Grand final umpires 5500 6000 5380.00

One day final umpires 1320 1320 1380.00

Semi final umpires 8000 9000 8040.00

Total finals costs: $15,840.00 $17,340.00 $15,820.00

Adminstrator 10000 9000 9000.00

Treasurer 3000 2500 2500.00

Umpires advisor 6500 6000 6000.00

Total salarys: $19,500.00 $17,500.00 $17,500.00

Awards 0 250 0.00

Bus hire 0 0 0.00

Catering 3000 3500 3756.50

Clothing 2500 2500 1760.00

Finals 500 500 500.00

Game balls 800 800 814.80

Management 600 600 1400.00

Umpires 800 800 1020.00

WACA Membership 780 780 1230.00

Total inter association: $8,980.00 $9,730.00 $10,481.30




Other expenses Advertising

Bank charges

Cricket West affiliation

Domain registration

Donations

General expenses

Insurance

Meeting expenses

Radio show

Umpire Assoc admin costs

Website development
Total other expenses:

Training & Development Umpire's Uniforms

Umpire's/Coaching

Total Training & Developn

Wind Up
Total Expense:

Net Income:

NOTES:

Club affiliation
Team nomination

$700 per club
$325 per team

Budget 16/17

Budget 15/16 Actual 15/16

0
15

25

0

0

650

11500

350

2200

660

2000
$17,400.00

2000

2800
$4,800.00

4000

$76,920.00

$2,065.00

*kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

0 0.00
15 0.00

25 0.00

0 0.00

0 0.00

500 635.60

11000 11540.00

400 285.10

1700 2200.00

300 660.00

2000 2000.00
$15,940.00  $17,320.70
1500 1380.00
2500 3080.00
$4,000.00 $4,460.00
4000 4025.00
$75,110.00  $75,922.54
$450.00 -$1,645.25

kkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkk *kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk



SMCA EXECUTIVE 2015-16

Patron: Brian Waterer
President: Graham Santich
Senior Vice President: John Giriffin

Junior Vice President: Scott Knight

Executive Committee: lan Hale, Paul Speering
Administrator: Gary Hartman
Treasurer: Graeme Ashley
Umpires Advisor: Ray Howe

PREMIERSHIPS 2015-16

Grade Premiers One Day Premiers
First Grade: Cockburn CBC
Second Grade: Thornlie Kwinana
Third Grade: Cockburn Cockburn
Fourth Grade: Riverton Rostrata Cockburn
Fifth Grade: Leeming Spartan CBC
Sixth Grade: Cockburn Cockburn
One-Day A: Armadale -
One-Day B: Hilton Palmyra -
One-Day C: Piara Waters -
One-Day D: Kelmscott -
One-Day E: East Fremantle -
One-Day F: Kardinya Lakes -

SMCA LIFE MEMBERS

Mr Les Waller, Mr Percy Garrett, Mr Fred Halse (T), Mr Bill Clare, Mrs Molly Clare,
Mr Jim McKenna (1), Mr Laurie Boyle, Mr John Nicholas, Mr Kevin Williams, Mr Ray
Hutchings, Mr Ernie Lang, Mr Jim McClure, Mr Barrie Mattison (1), Mrs Margaret
Rayner, Mrs Angela Charlton, Mr Ray Howe, Mr AE West (1), Mr WA Restieaux (1),
Mr JS Knox-Peden (1), Mr JT Grose (1), Mr CT Jennings (1), Mr ES Webb (1), Mr RJ
Williamson (1), Mr HC Ellis (T), Mr JW Hughes (1), Mr GA Morris (1), Mr JA

Kitson (f), Mr RA Hopkins (1), Mr CH Tyson (1), Mr FJ Wyllie, Mr DM Bridges (1), Mr
AJ Howell (1), Mr CA Compton, Mr TJ Hegarty, Mr LJ Kelly, Mr BM Waterer, Mr JW
Fletcher (1), Mr WJ Rayner (1), Mr JA Keeling (1), Mr RC Beale (1), Mr AE Dyer, Mr
LF Read*, Mr DN Podmore (1), Mr CH Retallack, Mr WL Farmer (1), Mr JE Jones, Mr
PV Dunning (f), Mr J Spencer (1), Mr G Forster, Mr L Capes, Mr G Santich, Mr |
Hale, Mr RM Killeen, Mr F Camporeale, Mr J Troode, Mr R Felder, Mr M Freeman,
Mr G Verco, Mr R Sims. Mr T Kift.

(T) Deceased



TROPHY WINNERS 2015-16

FIRST GRADE

BATTING AVERAGE
David Bandy, CBC
751 runs at 68.27

BATTING AGGREGATE
David Bandy, CBC
751 runs

FIRST GRADE

BOWLING AVERAGE
Sajith Kodituwakku, Cockburn
27 wickets at 10.33

BOWLING AGGREGATE
Nick Siave, East Fremantle
37 wickets

SECOND GRADE

BATTING AVERAGE
Derryn Fernandez, Kwinana
621 runs at 62.10

BATTING AGGREGATE
Derryn Fernandez, Kwinana
621 runs

SECOND GRADE

BOWLING AVERAGE
Jarrod Holt, Bicton Attadale
46 wickets at 8.09

BOWLING AGGREGATE
Jarrod Holt, Bicton Attadale
46 wickets

THIRD GRADE

BATTING AVERAGE
Rhys Jones, East Fremantle
438 runs at 62.57

BATTING AGGREGATE
Jason Wheatley, Kardinya Lakes
551 runs

THIRD GRADE

BOWLING AVERAGE
Nick Ratta, Cockburn
30 wickets at 9.23

BOWLING AGGREGATE
James Moore, Kardinya Lakes
31 wickets

FOURTH GRADE

BATTING AVERAGE
Mathew Congleton, Cockburn
283 runs at 56.60

BATTING AGGREGATE
John MacDonald, Hilton Palmyra
415 runs

FOURTH GRADE

BOWLING AVERAGE
Michael Lake, Jandakot Park
20 wickets at 9.20

BOWLING AGGREGATE
Richard Marshall, Riverton Rostrata
46 wickets

FIFTH GRADE

BATTING AVERAGE
Craig Carter, CBC
402 runs at 40.20

BATTING AGGREGATE
Craig Carter, CBC
402 runs

FIFTH GRADE

BOWLING AVERAGE
Brendan Jones, Cockburn
24 wickets at 12.04

BOWLING AGGREGATE
Mitchell Fitt, Piara Waters
31 wickets




SIXTH GRADE

BATTING AVERAGE
Adrian Rutter, Maddington
526 runs at 65.75

BATTING AGGREGATE
Adrian Rutter, Maddington
526 runs

ONE-DAY A GRADE

BATTING AVERAGE
Paul James, Armadale
467 runs at 58.38

BATTING AGGREGATE
Gautam Tridandapani, Perth Tamil
708 runs

ONE-DAY B GRADE

BATTING AVERAGE
Noel Savage, Kardinya Lakes
405 runs at 67.50

BATTING AGGREGATE
Gabe Abreu, Hilton Palmyra
501 runs

ONE-DAY C GRADE

BATTING AVERAGE
Simrat Gill, Thornlie
460 runs at 51.11

BATTING AGGREGATE
Alex Grainger, Piara Waters
562 runs

SIXTH GRADE

BOWLING AVERAGE
Cliff Collard, Jandakot Park
29 wickets at 11.79

BOWLING AGGREGATE
Tim Regan, CBC
31 wickets

ONE-DAY A GRADE

BOWLING AVERAGE
Paul James
27 wickets at 10.89

BOWLING AGGREGATE
Rammohan Dhamotharan, Champion
Lakes 32 wickets

ONE-DAY B GRADE

BOWLING AVERAGE
Vijay Kumar, Cannington Tigers
26 wickets at 11.00

BOWLING AGGREGATE

Joshua Foster, Leeming Spartan

31 wickets & Jeremy Aston, Kardinya
Lakes 31 wickets

ONE-DAY C GRADE

BOWLING AVERAGE
Gary Stevens, Thornlie
28 wickets at 10.68

BOWLING AGGREGATE
Brian Davey, Armadale
30 wickets



ONE-DAY D GRADE

BATTING AVERAGE
Noel Raymond, Hilton Palmyra
728 runs at 66.18

BATTING AGGREGATE
Noel Raymond, Hilton Palmyra
728 runs

ONE-DAY E GRADE

BATTING AVERAGE
Brodie Renouf, East Fremantle
604 runs at 120.80

BATTING AGGREGATE
Brodie Renouf, East Fremantle
604 runs

ONE-DAY F GRADE

BATTING AVERAGE
Paul Dyer, Phoenix
200 runs at 100.00

BATTING AGGREGATE
Ashly Dyer, Hilton Pamyra
742 runs at 67.45

BRIAN WATERER SHIELD
CHAMPION CLUB
CBC

JIM McKENNA MEDAL
David Bandy CBC

ONE-DAY D GRADE

BOWLING AVERAGE
Andrew Hardie, Hilton Palmyra
34 wickets at 10.00

BOWLING AGGREGATE
Andrew Hardie, Hilton Palmyra
34 wickets

ONE-DAY E GRADE

BOWLING AVERAGE
Randy Stone, Hilton Palmyra
29 wickets at 7.59

BOWLING AGGREGATE
Aaron Dyer, Cannington Tigers
30 wickets

ONE-DAY F GRADE

BOWLING AVERAGE
David Kleyweg, Thornlie
24 wickets at 8.71

BOWLING AGGREGATE
Darren O’Donnell, Hilton Palmyra
31 wickets



Brian Waterer Shield 2015-16

Club
CBC

Bicton Attadale

Cockburn

East Fremantle

Kwinana
Thornlie

Willetton Crows

Phoenix

Kardinya Lakes
Leeming Spartan
Riverton Rostrata

Armadale
Maddington
SJ Blues

Hilton Palmyra

Total
7.02
6.89
6.57
6.20
6.09
5.79
5.82
5.31
5.19
5.07
4.90
4.86
4.51
4.47
3.06

Brian Waterer Shield Previous Winners

Season
2015-16
2014-15
2013-14
2012-13
2011-12
2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
2006-07

Winner

CBC

CBC

CBC

East Fremantle
Hilton Palmyra
Cockburn
Cockburn
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix

Season
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97

Winner
Phoenix
Phoenix
Kardinya Lakes
East Fremantle
Cockburn

SJ Blues
Kenwick
Kelmscott
Kelmscott
Kwinana



JIM McKENNA MEDAL TOP 10 2015-16

Player Club Total Votes Matches
Bandy, David C CBC 21 8
Bootsma, Brad Armadale 18 7
Kercheval, Chris Cockburn 14 7
Kodituwakku, Sajith = Cockburn 13 5
Beresi, Gregory J East Fremantle 13 6
de Grys, Nicholas D | CBC 12 6
Pescud, Joshua Cockburn 12 4
Walters, Matthew G East Fremantle 11 5
Galbraith, Andrew CBC Cricket Club 11 5
Siave, Nick East Fremantle 10 5
Speering, Matt J Phoenix 10 5

JIM McKENNA MEDAL PREVIOUS WINNERS

Season
2015-16
2014-15
2013-14
2012-13
2011-12
2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02

Player

David Bandy
Marc Dodds
Rhys May

Joel Crosswell
Craig Rourke
David Thomason
Todd Lavender
Rhys May

Allan Cheeseman
Brad Oldroyd
Mark Atkinson
Brad Oldroyd
Darren Rourke
Mark Elvidge
Mark Elvidge

Club

CBC

Kardinya Lakes
Leeming Spartan
Hilton Palmyra
Phoenix
Armadale
Leeming Spartan
CBC

Kelmscott

East Fremantle
Leeming Spartan
East Fremantle
Phoenix
Kelmscott
Kelmscott



Weet-Bix MyCricket

Ladders

SMCA CompetitionsRep / Carnival Teams

Season |2015/2016 v| Grade [ALL GRADES | View:|Standard View | " Go

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - 1st Grade
Cricket & Football Shop First Grade Main Ladder

L1 L2 WKTS WKTS RUNS POINTS
LOST TAKEN AGST

2980 128 2095 147.00 A
2 Cockburn 14 0 10 1 3 0 114 2666 121 2124 141.86
3 East Fremantle 14 0 9 1 4 0 106 2899 120 2318 129.99
4 Phoenix 14 0 5 1 8 0 130 2473 126 2367 100.93
5 Kardinya Lakes 14 0 7 0 7 0 129 2652 117 2232 99.92
6 Armadale 14 0 5 0 9 0 127 2090 112 3017 81.30
7 Leeming Spartan 14 0 5 1 8 0 126 1845 117 2449 80.85
8 Maddington 14 0 1 0 13 0 132 2078 114 3081 53.58

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - 1st Grade
Cricket & Football Shop First Grade One-Day Ladder

WKTS WKTS RUNS POINTS
LOST TAKEN AGST

1286 67.46
2 Kardinya Lakes 7 5 0 2 54 1153 58 1051 53.13
3 East Fremantle 7 4 1 2 52 1248 57 1033 50.88
4 Leeming Spartan 7 4 0 3 63 906 59 1099 44.86
5 Cockburn 7 3 1 3 55 1202 54 991 43.82
6 Armadale 7 3 0 4 65 956 56 1236 38.76
7 Phoenix 7 1 0 6 66 884 58 1220 26.44
8 Maddington 7 0 0 7 64 999 54 1236 20.79

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - 2nd Grade
Second Grade Main Ladder

RANK L1 L2 WKTS WKTS RUNS POINTS
LOST TAKEN AGST

Bicton Attadale 123 2335 134 2040 141.150
2 Kelmscott 14 0 8 2 4 0 130 2554 114 2256 120.875 A
3 Kwinana 14 0 8 0 6 0 117 2771 139 2356 119.510
4 Thornlie 14 0 7 0 7 0 124 2784 126 2712 107.040
5 SJ Blues 14 0 6 0 8 0 128 2499 114 2589 99.790
6 Willetton Crows 14 0 6 1 7 0 102 2114 117 2428 98.075 A
7 Hilton Palmyra 14 0 5 0 9 0 147 2242 124 2345 89.220
8 Riverton-Rostrata 14 0 4 0 10 0 140 2095 143 2668 77.550

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - 2nd Grade
Second Grade One-Day Ladder

TEAM WKTS WKTS RUNS POINTS
LOST TAKEN AGST
Kelmscott 1378 1246 57.98

2 Kwinana 7 4 0 3 46 1476 62 1192 51.16
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3 Thornlie 7 4 0 3 60 1260 52 1116 47.00

4 Willetton Crows 7 4 0 3 44 1178 51 1157 45.98
5 Bicton Attadale 7 3 1 3 57 1080 56 1095 43.00
6 Riverton-Rostrata 7 3 0 4 57 1045 61 1215 40.65
7 SJ Blues 7 2 0 5 59 1146 53 1375 34.06
8 Hilton Palmyra 7 2 0 5 59 986 52 1153 32.26

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - 3rd Grade
Third Grade Main Ladder

L1 L2 WKTS WKTS RUNS POINTS
LOST TAKEN AGST

Cockburn 118 2742 159 1863 166.22
2 East Fremantle 14 1 9 0 4 0 118 2710 149 2354 141.90
3 Kardinya Lakes 14 1 8 0 5 0 124 2862 144 2396 136.42
4 CBC 14 1 8 0 5 0 99 2837 140 2216 135.37
5 Willetton Crows 14 1 6 0 7 0 125 2401 130 2741 109.01
6 Phoenix 14 0 5 0 7 2 154 2696 117 2744 92.36
7 Armadale 14 0 3 0 10 1 167 2084 118 3093 66.44
8 Leeming Spartan 14 0 0 0 12 2 165 1893 113 2818 41.53

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - 3rd Grade
Third Grade One-Day Ladder

TEAM WKTS WKTS RUNS POINTS
LOST TAKEN AGST

Cockburn 1281 68.41
2 East Fremantle 7 5 0 2 63 1265 63 882 55.25
3 Kardinya Lakes 7 4 0 3 57 1208 63 1184 48.68
4 Willetton Crows 7 4 0 3 52 1277 54 1140 47.57
5 CBC 7 4 0 3 47 1271 52 1131 47.11
6 Armadale 7 2 0 5 68 1046 61 1369 34.66
7 Phoenix 7 2 0 5 65 917 58 1240 32.77
8 Leeming Spartan 7 0 0 7 64 902 49 1430 18.82

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - 4th Grade
Fourth Grade Main Ladder

L1 ] WKTS WKTS RUNS POINTS
LOST TAKEN AGST

Jandakot Park 158 3018 145 1868 159.18
2 Cockburn 14 1 10 0 3 0 108 3055 154 2030 152.35
3 Riverton-Rostrata 14 0 11 0 3 0 125 2621 160 2190 140.21
4 Bicton Attadale 14 0 9 0 5 0 148 2362 140 1882 125.62
5 Hilton Palmyra 14 0 5 0 8 1 152 2315 101 2461 81.35
6 Cannington Tigers 14 0 3 0 11 0 146 2134 145 2887 76.34
7 Kwinana 14 0 3 0 11 0 133 1901 127 2655 70.41
8 Maddington 14 0 2 0 12 0 138 1877 136 3310 61.97

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - 4th Grade
Fourth Grade One-Day Ladder

RANK WKTS WKTS RUNS POINTS
LOST TAKEN AGST

Riverton-Rostrata 1280 67.00



2 Cockburn 7 6 0 1 52 1438 64 846 63.18

3 Jandakot Park 7 5 0 2 61 1273 62 1053 55.13
4 Bicton Attadale 7 4 0 3 64 942 67 990 46.82
5 Hilton Palmyra 7 3 0 4 52 1262 44 1367 39.42
6 Maddington 7 1 0 6 62 973 58 1315 27.33
7 Cannington Tigers 7 1 0 6 62 977 57 1271 2717
8 Kwinana 7 1 0 6 65 77 59 1168 24.97

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - 5th Grade

Fifth Grade Main Ladder

TEAM L1 L2 WKTS WKTS RUNS POINTS
LOST TAKEN AGST

100 2665 151 2101 152.85
2 Cockburn 14 0 10 0 4 0 122 2768 141 2106 135.88
3 East Fremantle 14 1 9 0 4 0 134 2629 141 2356 135.49
4 Leeming Spartan 14 0 8 0 6 0 123 2546 140 2477 117.46
5 Piara Waters 14 0 6 0 7 1 143 2538 135 2739 104.38
6 Thornlie 14 0 5 0 9 0 134 2224 123 2538 84.84
7 Phoenix 14 0 3 0 11 0 158 2063 123 2332 71.23
8 Riverton-Rostrata 14 0 2 0 12 0 150 2253 110 3037 60.53

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - 5th Grade

Fifth Grade One-Day Ladder

WKTS WKTS RUNS POINTS
LOST TAKEN AGST RA110

1225 61.05 8.721 1.6182
2 East Fremantle 7 6 0 1 65 1340 58 1093 61.00 8.714 1.0940
3 Cockburn 7 5 0 2 49 1267 65 953 55.67 7.953 1.7636
4 Leeming Spartan 7 4 0 3 57 1258 67 1114 49.98 7.140 1.3274
5 Thornlie 7 3 0 4 63 1083 61 1177 41.03 5.861 0.8909
6 Piara Waters 7 2 0 5 68 1297 57 1249 36.37 5.196 0.8704
7 Phoenix 7 1 0 6 63 919 57 1268 26.59 3.799 0.6557
8 Riverton-Rostrata 7 1 0 6 67 953 53 1519 26.13 3.733 0.4963

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - 6th Grade
Sixth Grade Main Ladder

L1 WKTS WKTS RUNS POINTS
LOST TAKEN AGST

Jandakot Park 114 3209 137 2123 160.49
2 Cockburn 14 0 10 1 3 0 117 2281 142 2053 136.21
3 SJ Blues 14 1 7 0 6 0 144 2629 148 2181 124.89
4 Maddington 14 1 6 1 6 0 104 2851 142 2464 120.91
5 Kelmscott 14 1 5 1 7 0 122 1867 153 2311 103.27
6 CBC 14 0 6 0 8 0 139 2219 118 2189 97.79
7 Willetton Crows 14 1 3 0 9 1 149 2273 121 2576 83.93
8 Armadale 14 0 1 0 10 3 181 1814 109 3246 45.94

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - 6th Grade
Sixth Grade One-Day Ladder

L S WKTS RUNS POINTS PTS %
LOST TAKEN AGST RATIO



1 Jandakot Park 7 6 0 1 49 1473 61 974 62.93 8.990 1.8827

2 Cockburn 7 5 0 2 55 1178 63 979 54.38 7.769 1.3783
3 Maddington 7 4 0 3 49 1406 60 1110 50.06 7.151 1.5510
4 SJ Blues 7 4 0 3 59 1149 62 1084 47.89 6.841 1.1139
5 Kelmscott 7 4 0 3 62 911 62 864 45.51 6.501 1.0544
6 CBC 7 2 0 5 57 968 50 1173 31.68 4.526 0.7239
7 Willetton Crows 7 2 0 5 62 967 50 1297 31.67 4.524 0.6013
8 Armadale 7 1 0 6 69 796 54 1367 24.76 3.537 0.4557

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - One Day A

ODA Ladder
e —
LOST TAKEN AGST
Kenwick 118 3335 152 2100 149.7975 A
2 Armadale 18 13 1 4 124 3503 158 2272 147.6300
3 Perth Tamil 18 11 2 5 132 2975 135 2702 130.7975 A
4 Piara Waters 18 10 2 6 133 3183 147 2210 129.2775 A
5 Phoenix 18 10 2 6 132 2553 146 2219 122.7775 A
6 Forrestdale 18 8 2 8 151 3131 135 3104 112.3100
7 Champion Lakes 18 7 2 9 149 2643 143 2552 103.0300
8 Thornlie 18 6 2 10 139 2599 148 2644 99.6375 A
9 Jandakot Park 18 3 1 14 159 2391 141 3463 73.1100
10 Leeming Spartan 18 0 2 16 154 1215 86 4262 37.3975 A

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - One Day B

ODB Ladder
s —
LOST TAKEN AGST
Hilton Palmyra 137 3384 156 2547 159.488 A
2 Cannington Tigers 18 13 1 4 152 2970 153 2190 142,748 A
3 East Fremantle 18 10 1 7 168 2939 152 3000 122.790
4 Kardinya Lakes 18 9 1 8 128 2767 150 2437 116.118 A
5 Willetton Crows 18 8 2 8 164 2939 141 2658 113.038 A
6 Armadale 18 8 1 9 154 2872 159 2901 111.520
7 Kelmscott 18 6 2 10 152 2724 155 2708 94.250 A
8 Leeming Spartan 18 6 0 12 155 2409 153 2883 90.690
9 Riverton-Rostrata 18 5 0 13 156 2548 152 3521 85.880
10 Cockburn 18 5 1 12 154 2078 149 2785 83.580

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:21AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - One Day C

ODC Ladder
WKTS WKTS RUNS POINTS
LOST TAKEN AGST
Thornlie 127 3345 147 2245 140.8500
2 Piara Waters 18 12 2 4 133 2766 142 1866 136.8500 A
3 Armadale 18 11 2 5 132 2842 145 2496 132.6700 A
4 Leeming Spartan 18 10 1 7 141 2607 148 2201 122.6275 A
5 Bicton Attadale 18 9 1 8 145 2464 156 2490 112.8400

6 SJ Blues 18 8 1 9 162 2150 148 2528 102.1000
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7 CBC 18 8 1 9 137 2147 148 1970 102.0700

8 Maddington 18 5 2 11 140 2321 134 2783 88.8000 A
9 Kenwick 18 5 2 11 143 1602 120 2427 78.8100 A
10 Kwinana 18 2 2 14 149 2015 121 3253 65.1400 A

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:22AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - One Day D

ODD Ladder
e —
LOST TAKEN AGST
Hilton Palmyra 127 3197 152 2467 143.3700
2 Cannington Tigers 18 12 2 4 129 3030 126 2520 138.1700 A
3 Kardinya Lakes 18 11 2 5 104 2512 124 2331 131.3000 A
4 Kelmscott 18 10 1 7 156 2859 155 2110 123.3825 A
5 Leeming Spartan 18 9 2 7 146 2695 136 2518 116.3750 A
6 Perth Tamil 18 7 2 9 137 2507 124 2693 100.0950 A
7 Jandakot Park 18 6 3 9 128 2302 125 2766 95.2450 A
8 Piara Waters 18 6 2 10 151 2390 144 2385 94.7000
9 Forrestdale 18 4 2 12 120 1905 114 2873 74.0750 A
10 South Bertram Districts 18 2 3 13 140 1994 138 2728 69.3325 A

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:22AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - One Day E

ODE Ladder
e s
LOST TAKEN AGST
Cannington Tigers 119 3024 139 1945 151.8225 A
2 East Fremantle 18 0 11 1 6 104 2648 121 2084 124.1725 A
3 Piara Waters 18 0 9 3 6 119 1918 111 2091 113.6693 A
4 Cockburn 13 0 8 1 4 90 1799 106 1463 113.6200 A
5 Hilton Palmyra 16 0 10 1 5 121 1769 130 1443 111.0750 A
6 Willetton Crows 18 0 7 2 9 139 2020 113 2046 93.6485 A
7 Kelmscott 18 0 6 2 10 123 2141 125 2289 89.1925 A
8 Armadale 17 1 5 1 11 112 1675 106 2292 80.5766 AU
9 Riverton-Rostrata 18 0 3 4 11 112 1388 92 1981 68.0560 AU
10 Bicton Attadale 14 0 2 2 10 89 974 85 1722 51.2151 A

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:23AM (local time)

South Metropolitan Cricket Association - One Day F

ODF Ladder
- iy e —
LOST TAKEN AGST
Thornlie 100 2993 136 1690 165.6850 A U

2 Hilton Palmyra 18 15 1 2 109 2829 138 2264 149.5750 A

3 Kardinya Lakes 18 10 2 6 81 2317 102 2271 119.2299 A

4 Leeming Spartan 18 10 2 6 115 2154 119 1707 114.7550 A U

5 Phoenix 18 4 2 12 131 2208 99 2613 74.6100 A

6 Piara Waters 18 3 2 13 127 1722 104 2210 64.7500 A

7 Maddington 18 3 1 14 140 1927 115 2924 63.9550 A

8 Cockburn 18 4 2 12 131 1672 121 2143 53.3700 A

Last re-calculated: Apr 19, 2016 12:23AM (local time)

Legend:


javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;

